MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1829.



vor of the Warden of the State Prison, for such sums of money from time to time as he may deem necessary, to enable said Warden to make purchases for the use of said Prison, not exceeding the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars, to be accounted for by said Warden on settlement of his accounts.

CHAP. 36.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Rose.

Approved March 3, 1829.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to Daniel Rose, the sum of five hundred dollars, in full for his services and personal expenses as Land Agent, for six months ending on the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and twenty nine.

CHAP. 37.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent of this State jointly, with the Land Agent of the State of Massachusetts to sell certain undivided Lands belonging to said States.

Approved March 3, 1829.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent of this State jointly, with the Land Agent of Massachusetts, be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey by deeds of quit claim, all such small tracts or gores of land in this State, as may remain the undivided property of said States, from time to time, as they shall come to his knowledge, for the benefit of said States.

CHAP. 38.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Southwick.

Approved March 3, 1829.

RESOLVED, For reasons set forth in the report of the joint standing committee on State Lands, that there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to Joseph Southwick, the sum of thirty eight dollars and forty one cents; and the Governor, with the advice of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same.